

No. 20-1222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

B.W.C., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Randall Williams,
Director of the Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 4:19-cv-00682-HFS
The Honorable Howard F. Sachs

BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

Julie Marie Blake, MO 69643
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-3321
Fax No. (573) 751-0774
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for State Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

II. Procedural Background..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 28

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 30

ARGUMENT 32

I. Mandatory vaccination is constitutional. 32

 A. The federal Constitution contains no right to be free
 from mandatory vaccination. 32

 B. The State has compelling interests in vaccination. 36

II. Missouri’s religious exemption form may include pro-
vaccination information. 38

A.	Missouri may use its own speech to advocate for vaccination.....	38
B.	Missouri may advocate for vaccination on its religious exemption form.	40
C.	Missouri’s pro-vaccination message on its exemption form is secular.....	47
III.	Missouri’s religious exemption form does not compel parents to agree with pro-vaccination information to receive a religious exemption.....	50
IV.	Missouri’s vaccination program does not vest unbridled discretion in state officials.	59
V.	Conditioning school attendance upon vaccination is not an unconstitutional condition or a violation of a hybrid right.	61
VI.	The district court was correct not to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over state-law claims.....	63
VII.	The equities disfavor an injunction.	64
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	26, 48
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979)	38
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	68
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21, 22, 42
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark.1964)	34
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	28, 64, 65
<i>Davis v State</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	48
<i>Doe v. Parson</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (E.D.Mo. 2019).....	21, 41
<i>Doe v. Parson</i> , 567 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. 2019)	21, 41
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	66, 67
<i>Herbert v. Demopolis Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 73 So. 321 (Ala. 1916)	19, 34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	54

<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , No., 20-1791, 2020 WL 1933122 (8th Cir. Apr. 22, 2020).....	36, 38
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	ii, 1, 3, 19, 30, 32, 33, 36
<i>Marianist Province of United States v. City of Kirkwood</i> , 944 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2019).....	64
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	2, 66
<i>McCarthy v. Boozman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D. Ark. 2002).....	1, 3, 30, 48, 50
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>Mosier v. Barren Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948).....	34
<i>Nicolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19, 35, 36, 39, 45, 47
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22, 23, 52, 53
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	66
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	41
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 34, 37

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	1, 3, 30, 34, 37
<i>Resnick v. Adams</i> , 348 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2003).....	57, 59
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 67, 68
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, (2006).....	54, 55, 61
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>State ex rel. O'Bannon v. Cole</i> , 119 S.W. 424 (Mo. 1909).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	67
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	66
<i>W.B. by & through Baker v. Crossroads Acad.-Cent. St.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00682-HFS, 2019 WL 6257963 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 22, 2019).....	18
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	1, 20, 40, 57
<i>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28

<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	39
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 53
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	1, 36, 42, 62
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	34, 36
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	1, 3, 30, 33, 35
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-873.....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.181.....	ii, 1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 30, 32, 59, 60
Utah Code Ann. § 53G-9-304	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 1122(a)(3).....	11
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	29
Regulations	
19 CSR 20-28.010(1)(C).....	9, 11, 12, 15, 45, 46, 60
19 CSR 20-28.040(3)(B)(2).....	46

Other Authorities

School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives,
90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002)..... 6, 7, 8

Student Vaccination Requirements: Can Nonmedical Exemptions Be Justified?,
320 Ed. Law Rep. 591 (2015)..... 5, 6
